City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska

Monday, May 18, 2015 Regular Meeting

Item Resolut.3

Council to consider an Ordinance correcting addresses for City Parks and facilities.

Minutes: Corrections to this ordinance are highlighted.

Staff Contact: Rick Kuckkahn, City Manager

ORDINANCE NO. _____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, NEBRASKA AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE AT CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 1 DEALING WITH THE PARKS AND IDENTIFICATION OF PARKS IN THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, NEBRASKA; REPEALING PRIOR SECTIONS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. Section 15-1-1 of the Scottsbluff Municipal Code is amended to provide as follows:

"15-1-1. Parks; Identified.

(1) For the purposes of this Municipal Code the following named parks shall be deemed to be compromised of the areas owned or controlled by the City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska and located at the following addresses:

Bee Lovell Park, 18th Street and 10th Avenue

Centennial Park, 400 East 20th Street

Cleveland Field, 1615 West 20th Street

Constitution Park, 1809 3rd Avenue

Don Park, Railroad Street and Avenue I

Dr. Allan C. Landers Memorial Park, 4205 5th Avenue

East Overland Park, 1221 East 12th Street

Frank Park, 2804 2nd Avenue

Fairview Cemetery, 4109 5th Avenue

Lacy Park, 240071 Highland Road

McCaffree Park, 600 West 15th Street

Mini Park, 18th Street and Broadway

Monument Valley Pathways, Broadway and South Beltline

Neighbor Park, 9th Avenue and 11th Street

Northwood Park, 801 West 31st Street

Pioneer Park 102 27th Street

Platte Valley Park, 1222 Circle Drive

Riverside Zoo, 1600 South Beltline West

Riverside Park, 1514 South Beltline West

Senior Center, 1502 21st Avenue

Splash Arena, 2813 2nd Avenue

Terry Carpenter Park 2902 2nd Avenue

Veterans Park, 715 14th Avenue

Westmoor Park, 1936 Avenue I (Ord 3755, 2003)"

passage and approval, and publication of this ordinance in conflict herewith are now repealed.
Section 3. This ordinance shall be effective on its passage and approval, and publication as provided by law.
PASSED AND APPROVED on, 2015
Mayor
ATTEST:
City Clerk (Seal)

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances passed and approved on its